For illustrative purposes only, in a Market Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is S$0.0254,
which is five percent (5%) above the average of the closing market prices of a Share over the last five
(5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded immediately preceding the Latest
Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 187,044,108
Shares (representing ten percent (10%) of the total issued share capital of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares the Company is allowed to
purchase) under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$3.469
million. On these assumptions and further assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by external
borrowings and the interest cost is assumed to be 16.0% per annum, the effect of the purchase of
Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the EPS, the shareholders’
equity, NAV per Share and gearing of the Group and the Company are as follows:

10

The Group The Company

As at 31 March 2020

Per audited
financial

statements

Proforma
after Share

buyback

Per audited
financial

statements

Proforma
after Share

buyback
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Share capital 74,407 70,938   74,407 70,938
Capital reserve 2,354 2,354 1,607 1,607
Statutory reserve 8 8 – –
Foreign currency translation reserve 21 21 – –
Accumulated losses (68,898) (69,453) (58,026) (58,581)

Total equity 7,892  3,868 17,988 13,964

Non-current assets 10,236 10,236 19,549 19,549
Current assets 9,297 9,297 3,435 3,435
Current liabilities (9,751) (10,306) (4,996) (5,551)
Non-current liabilities   (1,890) (5,359) – (3,469)

Net assets 7,892  3,868 17,988 13,964

Total Borrowings 5,090 8,559 3,697 7,166
Cash and cash equivalents 60 60 4 4
Net profit/ (loss) attributable to

shareholders 1,831   1,276 (481) (1,036)
Number of Shares outstanding as at

31 March 2020 (‘000) 1,870,441 1,683,397 1,870,441 1,683,397
Weighted average number of Shares

outstanding during the year ended
31 March 2020 (‘000) 1,870,441 1,683,397 1,870,441  1,683,397

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share(1) 0.42 0.23 0.96 0.83
Gearing(2)   0.64 2.20 0.21 0.51
EPS(3) (cents) 0.10 0.08  (0.03) (0.06)

Notes:
(1)	 NAV per Share equals to the net asset value divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 March 2020.
(2)	 Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity.
(3)	 EPS equals to profit/(loss) attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares outstanding

during the year ended 31 March 2020.

Off-Market Purchase

For illustrative purposes only, in an Off-Market Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is
S$0.0290, which is twenty percent (20%) above the highest price transacted for a Share as recorded
on the Market Day on which there were trades in the Shares immediately preceding the Latest
Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 187,044,108
Shares (representing approximately ten percent (10%) of the total issued share capital of the Company
as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares the Company is allowed to
purchase) under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$3.965
million. On these assumptions and further assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by external
borrowings and the interest cost is assumed to be 16.0% per annum, the effect of the purchase of
Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the EPS, the shareholders’
equity, NAV per Share and gearing of the Group and the Company are as follows:

11

The Group The Company

As at 31 March 2020

Per audited
financial

statements

Proforma
after Share

buyback

Per audited
financial

statements

Proforma
after Share

buyback
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Share capital 74,407 70,442   74,407 70,442
Capital reserve 2,354   2,354 1,607 1,607
Statutory reserve 8 8 – –
Foreign currency translation reserve 21 21 – –
Accumulated losses (68,898) (69,532) (58,026) (58,660)

Total equity 7,892 3,293 17,988 13,389

Non-current assets   10,236 10,236 19,549   19,549
Current assets 9,297   9,297 3,435 3,435
Current liabilities   (9,751)   (10,385)   (4,996)   (5,630)
Non-current liabilities   (1,890)   (5,855)   –   (3,965)

Net assets 7,892 3,293 17,988 13,389

Total Borrowings 5,090 9,055 3,697   7,662
Cash and cash equivalents 60 60 4 4
Net profit/(loss) attributable to

shareholders 1,831   1,197 (481) (1,115)
Number of Shares outstanding as at

31 March 2020 (‘000)

1,870,441

1,683,397

1,870,441

1,683,397
Weighted average number of Shares

outstanding during the year ended
31 March 2020 (‘000)

1,870,441

1,683,397

1,870,441

1,683,397

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share(1) 0.42   0.20 0.96 0.80
Gearing(2)   0.64 2.73   0.21   0.57

[…]

which is five percent (5%) above the average of the closing market prices of a Share over the last five
(5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded immediately preceding the Latest
Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 187,044,108
Shares (representing ten percent (10%) of the total issued share capital of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares the Company is allowed to
purchase) under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$3.469
million. On these assumptions and further assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by external
borrowings and the interest cost is assumed to be 16% per annum, the effect of the purchase of
Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the EPS, the shareholders’
equity, NAV per Share and gearing of the Group and the Company are as follows:

12

The Group The Company

As at 31 March 2020

Per audited
financial

statements

Proforma
after Share

buyback

Per audited
financial

statements

Proforma
after Share

buyback
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Share capital 74,407   74,407 74,407 74,407
Capital reserve 2,354   2,354   1,607 1,607
Statutory reserve 8 8 – –
Foreign currency translation reserve 21 21 – –
Accumulated losses (68,898) (69,453) (58,026) (58,581)
Treasury shares –   (3,469)   –   (3,469)

Total equity 7,892 3,868 17,988 13,964

Non-current assets 10,236  10,236   19,549 19,549
Current assets 9,297 9,297 3,435 3,435
Current liabilities (9,751)   (10,306)   (4,996)   (5,551)
Non-current liabilities (1,890) (5,359) –   (3,469)

Net assets 7,892 3,868 17,988 13,964

Total Borrowings 5,090 8,559 3,697   7,166
Cash and cash equivalents   60 60 4 4
Net profit/(loss) attributable to

shareholders   1,831 1,276 (481) (1,036)
Number of Shares outstanding as at

31 March 2020 (‘000)

1,870,441

1,683,397

1,870,441

1,683,397
Weighted average number of Shares

outstanding during the year ended
31 March 2020 (‘000)   1,870,441 1,683,397   1,870,441 1,683,397

[…]

S$0.0290, which is twenty percent (20%) above the highest price transacted for a Share as recorded
on the Market Day on which there were trades in the Shares immediately preceding the Latest
Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 187,044,108
Shares (representing approximately ten percent (10%) of the total issued share capital of the Company
as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number of Shares the Company is allowed to
purchase) under and during the duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately US$3.965
million. On these assumptions and further assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by external
borrowings and the interest cost is assumed to be 16% per annum, the effect of the purchase of
Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the EPS of the Group, the
shareholders’ equity, NAV per Share and gearing of the Group and the Company are as follows:

13

The Group The Company

As at 31 March 2020

Per audited
financial

statements

Proforma
after Share

buyback

Per audited
financial

statements

Proforma
after Share

buyback
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Share capital 74,407   74,407 74,407   74,407
Capital reserve 2,354   2,354 1,607 1,607
Statutory reserve 8 8 – –
Foreign currency translation reserve 21 21 – –
Accumulated losses (68,898) (69,532) (58,026) (58,660)
Treasury shares –   (3,965) –   (3,965)

Total equity 7,892 3,293 17,988 13,389

Non-current assets 10,236 10,236 19,549 19,549
Current assets 9,297 9,297 3,435 3,435
Current liabilities (9,751)   (10,385)   (4,996)   (5,630)
Non-current liabilities   (1,890)   (5,855) –   (3,965)

Net assets 7,892 3,293 17,988 13,389

Total Borrowings 5,090 9,055 3,697   7,662
Cash and cash equivalents 60 60 4 4
Net profit/(loss) attributable to

shareholders 1,831 1,197  (481) (1,115)
Number of Shares outstanding as at

31 March 2020 (‘000)

1,870,441 1,683,397 1,870,441 1,683,397
Weighted average number of Shares

outstanding during the year ended
31 March 2020 (‘000)

1,870,441

1,683,397

1,870,441

1,683,397

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share(1)   0.42   0.20 0.96 0.80
Gearing(2)   0.64 2.73 0.21   0.57
EPS(3) (cents) 0.10   0.07  (0.03)  (0.07)

Notes:
(1)	 NAV per Share equals to net asset value divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 31 March 2020.
(2)	 Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity.
(3) 	 EPS equals to the loss attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares outstanding